The State of New Hampshire
Department of Environmentai‘Séfv

-
NHDES

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

March 23, 2021

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and The Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Approve Steven A. Joselow 1990 TR’s and Margaret A. Lamb 1990 TR’s request to perform work on the
Piscataqua River in New Castle as outlined below. This request is pursuant to New Hampshire Department of
Environmental Services (NHDES) file #2020-01937. This project will not have significant impact on, or
adversely affect, the values of the Piscataqua River.

Impact 514 square feet of tidal wetland to extend the existing pier with a 4 foot by 31 foot pier connected to a
3 foot by 30 foot ramp connected to a 10 foot by 30 foot float. Also, permanently impact 180 square feet and
temporarily impact 175 square feet of tidal wetland and permanently impact 580 square feet and temporarily
impact 500 square feet of previously-developed upland tidal buffer zone to access and replace an existing
stone revetment. The overall docking structure length seaward of the highest observable tide line is 126-feet,
providing two slips on 102-feet of frontage along the Piscataqua River.

The NHDES imposed the following conditions as part of this approval:

1. All work shall be done in accordance with the approved plans by Ambit Engineering, Inc. received by the
NH Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) on December 7, 2020, in accordance with Env-Wt
307.16;

a. 'NHDES Dock Permit Plan' (Sheet C2) and 'Dock Details' (Sheet C3) dated February 2020, revised
through November 30, 2020; and,

b. 'Revetment Permit Plan’ {Sheet C4) and 'Revetment Sections' (Sheet CS) dated June 2020, revised
though January 8, 2021.

2. This permit shall not be effective until the permittee records this permit at the Rockingham County
Registry of Deeds. Any limitations or conditions in the permit so recorded shall run with the land beyond
the expiration of the permit. The permittee shall provide the NHDES with a copy of the permit stamped by
the registry with the book and page and date of receipt, in accordance with New Hampshire Administrative
Rule Env-Wt 314.02(b) and (c).

3. The ramp and float portions of residential tidal docks shall be seasonal and removed from the water during
the non-boating season, in accordance with Env-Wt 606.06(b).

4. All work on the riprap revetment shall be done at low tide when the work area is fully exposed, in
accordance with Env-Wt 609.10(b)(4).
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5.

10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

Tidal docking installation shall be done by barge or upland to prevent the driving of construction
equipment in or through tidal waters/wetlands or on the bottom of the inter-tidal zone, in accordance
with Env-Wt 606.05(b).

Tidal docking construction shall be done in accordance with the standard conditions in Env-Wt 307, per
Env-Wt 606.05(a).

Heavy equipment shall not be operated in any jurisdictional area unless specifically authorized by this
permit, in accordance with Rule Env-Wt 307.15(a).

All work shall be conducted and maintained in such a way as to protect water quality as required by Rule
Env-Wt 307.03(a) through (h).

In accordance with Env-Wt 307.15(b), mobile heavy equipment working in wetlands shall not be stored,
maintained, or repaired in wetlands, except that repairing or refueling in a wetland is allowed if equipment
cannot practicably be removed and secondary containment is provided.

In accordance with Env-Wt 307.03(a}, no activity shall be conducted in'such a way as to cause or
contribute to any violation of surface water quality standards specified in RSA 485-A:8 or Env-Wq 1700;
ambient groundwater quality standards established under RSA 485-C; limitations on activities in a sanitary
protective area established under Env-Dw 302.10 or Env-Dw 305.10; or any provision of RSA 485-A, Env-
Wq 1000, RSA 483-B, or Env-Wq 1400 that protects water quality.

In accordance with Env-Wt 307.03(g)(1), the person in charge of construction equipment shall inspect such
equipment for leaking fuel, oil, and hydraulic fluid each day prior to entering surface waters or wetlands or
operating in an area where such fluids could reach groundwater, surface waters, or wetlands.

In accordance with Env-Wt 307.03(g)(2), the person in charge of construction equipment shall repair any
leaks prior to using the equipment in an area where such fluids could reach groundwater, surface waters,
or wetlands.

In accordance with Env-Wt 307.03(g)(3) and {4), the person in charge of construction equipment shall
maintain oil spill kits and diesel fuel spill kits, as applicable to the type(s) and amount(s) of oil and diesel
fuel used, on site so as to be readily accessible at all times during construction; and train each equipment
operator in the use of the spill kits. '

In accordance with Env-Wt 307.03(h}, equipment shall be staged and refueled outside of jurisdictional
areas (unless allowed) and in accordance with Env-Wt 307.15.

In accordance with Env-Wt 307.15(a), heavy equipment shall not be operated in any jurisdictional area
unless specifically authorized by this permit.

Restoration of all temporary impacts shall meet all of the conditions listed in Rule Env-Wt 307.12(a)
through (d}.

EXPLANATION

The NHDES approved this project on January 08, 2021. The NHDES supported its decision with the following
findings:

1.

This is classified as a major project per Rule Env-Wt 606.17(a)(1), for all new overwater structure
construction in tidal waters/wetlands.

Per Rule Env-Wt 306.05, the applicant has addressed all of the required planning items that are used to
determine the appropriate impact classification of a project and the type of approval required.
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0w

11.

12

13.

14,

15.
16.

17.

Per Rule Env-Wt 307.13(d), as the impacts within the previously-developed 100-foot tidal buffer.zone are
closer than 10 feet to an abutting property line, the applicant obtained written consent from the affected
abutter.

Per Rule Env-Wt 307.13(e}{1), the impacts to repair the seawall do not require the applicant to obtain
consent from the abutter. . '

Per Rule Env-Wt 311.06(h), the New Castle Conservation Commission (NCCC} provided a Notice of
Recommendation dated October 28, 2020 stating, "the [New Castle] Conservation Commission voted
unanimously to APPROVE the Ambit Engineering plans, dated 09/22/2020, for the work above the highest
observable tide line, which includes new stairs, replacement decking, and buffer area planting.”
Additionally, during the NCCC meeting of October 6th, 2020, "moticned to give the Conservation
Commission's recommendation to NHDES for the dock.”

Per Rule Env-Wt 311.01(b}, the applicant coordinated with the NH Fish and Game Department and the
Natural Heritage Bureau to determine how to avoid and minimize project-related impacts on rare or
protected animal species and habitat, and on protected plants or exemplary natural communities. In
particular, the over dock length has been reduced to avoid impacts to an adjacent eelgrass (Zostera marina
L.) bed.

Per Rule Env-Wt 313.01(a}{2), all applicable conditions specified in Env-Wt 307 have been met.

Per Rule Env-Wt 313.01(a}(3), all resource-specific criteria established in Env-Wt 600 have been met.

Per Rule Env-Wt 313.01{a)(4), all project-specific criteria established in Env-Wt 600 have been met.

. Per Rule Env-Wt 313.01(a)(5), and as required by RSA 482-A:11, Il, this permit for work to dredge or fill will

not 'infringe on the property rights or unreasonably affect the value or enjoyment of property of abutting
owners' based on documentation that the proposed dredge and fill activity will be located entirely within
the boundary of the applicant's property interest and will not resuit in any observable change in off-site
surface water levels or flows. :
Per Rule Env-Wt 313.03(a) and (b), the applicant has demonstrated that potential impacts to jurisdictional
areas have been avoided to the maximum extent practicable and that any unavoidable impacts have been
minimized.

Per Rule Env-Wt 603.09, the applicant obtained a statement, dated January 8, 2021, from the Pease
Development Authority, Division of Ports and Harbors regarding the projects impact on navigation and
passage.

The residential tidal dock project meets the criteria listed in Rule Env-Wt 606.06(a) and (b).

Per Rule Env-Wt 606.06(e), the location, design, and method of construction for a proposed residential
tidal dock has been based on the results of the coastal functional assessment (CFA), is the least
environmentally-impacting practicable alternative, has been certified by a professional engineer as having
sufficient structural integrity based on the results of the vulnerability assessment, and will not impede the
passage of non-motorized watercraft to a degree that a reasonable person would find objectionable.

The tidal shoreline stabilization project meets the criteria established in Rule Env-Wt 609.01(a) through (e).
Per Rule Env-Wt 609.02(a) and (b), the application for the tidal shoreline stabilization project has
demonstrated that the proposed technique or combination of techniques is based on best available
scientific and engineering practices and addresses the criteria listed in Rule Env-Wt 609.02(b)(1) through
(7).

Per Rule Env-Wt 609.03, for repair or rehabilitation of an existing tidal shoreline stabilization structure, the
engineer or qualified coastal professional has rated the condition of the existing structure and the purpose
for repair that is based on all of the criteria listed in Env-Wt 609.03(a) through (d).
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18. Per Rule Env-Wt 202.01(b) and as required by RSA 482-A:8, the NHDES finds that the requirements for a
public hearing do not apply as the project will not have a significant environmental impact, as defined in
New Hampshire Administrative Rule Env-Wt 104.19, on the resources protected by RSA 482-A, or, is not of
substantial public interest, as defined in New Hampshire Administrative Rule Env-Wt 104.32.

Application file documents are being forwarded to the Governor and the Executive Council in connection with
their consideration of this matter pursuant to RSA 482-A:3, lI{a}, as it is a major project in public waters of the
state.

We respectfully request your approval of this item.
W M
Robert R. Scott
Commissioner
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STANDARD DREDGE AND FILL

WETLANDS PERMIT APPLICATION
Water Division/Land Resources Management

Wetlands Bureau
Check the Status of yvour Application

r NEWHM'SIESFE
Environmental

Services

RSA/Rule: RSA 482-A/Env-Wt 100-900

’ Steven A. Joselow 1990 Trust
PLICANT’S NAME: 3 TOWN NAM
APPLICANT'S ! EY 7 argaret A. Lamb 1990 Trust 0 NAME:

fat f" “l‘“l‘ R
‘.v'»f i'f‘h

u_‘

e
2020} o

'3."‘

A person may request a waiver to the reqmrements in Rules Env-Wt 100-900 to accommodate situations where strict
adherence to the requirements would not be in the best interest of the public or the environment. A person may also
request a waiver of the standards for existing dwellings over water pursuant to RSA 482-A:26, Ill (b). For more
information, please consult the request form. '

R o e A N -0 2

SECT 10N:1 REQUI!!ED PLANI\!!NG __OR'ALL'PROJECTS (I%vnrv;;w?
Pfe‘ése‘use Ehe‘wétland PermﬂPlanmng*Tool (WPPT Fthe
Restoratlon*Mapper”or;other«‘s?{urces to ?ssm |m|den fy

protected:speues or. habltats, 'CO: | ar

i

ren e S U L

P g YRR oy E :
gi e j1eal = SUC| 5 TESOUI'CE areas

Has the required planning been completed? @ Yes [

Does the property contain a PRA? If yes, provide the following information: @ Yes [&] No

e Does the project qualify for an Impact Classification Adjustment (e.g. NH Fish and Game
Department (NHF&G) and NHB agreement for a classification downgrade) or a Project-Type _ E Yes IE No
Exception (e.g. Maintenance or Statutory Permit-by-Notification (SPN) project)? See Env-Wt
407.02 and Env-Wt 407.04).

e Protected species or habitat?

o If yes, species or habitat name(s): Qﬁi?g@@ Yes {i¥] No
o NHB Project ID #: 1913670 ~
e Bog? . _ | 3 Yes [ No.
e Floodplain wetland contiguous to a tier 3 or higher watercourse? E Yes [£] No
e Designated prime wetland or duly-established 100-foot buffer? ves [X] No
e Sand dune, tidal wetland, tidal water, or undeveloped tidal buffer zone? Yes [E] No
Is the property within a Designated River corridor? If yes, provide the following information: ves [X] No

ri

e Name of Local River Management Advisory Committee (LAC): f- =
e A copy of the application was.sent to the LAC on Month: ;"" Day: r‘ Year: Bias rr'

Irm@des.nh.gov or (603) 271-2147
NHDES Wetilands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095

www.des.nh.gov
2020-05 Pagelof7



NHDES-W-06-012

i
i
For dredging projects, is the subject 6roperty contaminated? Yas g No
e If yes, list contaminant: Ei_‘g}]
. ' N ' -
Is there potential to impact impaired ﬁuaters, class A waters, or outstanding resource waters? Yes @ No
For stream crossing projects, prowde,watershed size (se Wetland Permit Planning Tool or Stream Stats):
N/A
' e oy '5‘:\
't. r\q 5'# ‘}'b( c"-q. ‘-ﬁ} o 4:5 i\);"’e[ !t ‘i‘ [ %
uon oféthe prOJect and: the purpose of. the|pro;e,ct _g_utlmmgathe scope of work to; be-perf ,
Wtemporary eﬁrir’h'a'n'* it 100 NoT! eerattached! ipiease Ui hewpe%#e%pfﬁwded ok
45-1 --l -.‘i‘ A ﬂ: }'I,,_)(F:P'

A S5 ar“.-: el
MRS S i *J' R;'*'fa .«._%{ r“x:r

Ermanent |mpact=to,t|dahwetland -fortan extensmn 01 an exnstmg tidal docklng

’57 LIA‘.;« “
5 _ft o&p

T - 35 (ke T NI 4 BEE AL LR sy
§f[uqture in u 4 qxedigles,_exten 3, 0= oa&_ﬁ(oberall strﬁtyfe I ngth 160
feel ,r'namtammg ong 103474 eet1 ffrontage al 1 g.'-the Plscataqua Rwer) ‘The pro;ect also*‘prro os_é's the

| A R R () A Aty an w.'.fqﬂ >, i g e s N YT
repalr/replacement o the exlstng P rap stoneﬁr_evetwen;;wh|ch;|nclude 175‘sq._;ft.~hof;te_mpor_a Astruction-and

el

impactto. 760

W Dk SRR g A 9;“*‘ Sty
%‘80 sq"ft of p ,ma?entumpactho tldal‘wetlandiand 500 sq St temporarvzconstructlon?nd 580'sq*‘:ﬁft*'? ?f[ie_r"mf_@tém

the. l;:)re\.vuil:aausiy,de\--eloped :100 gIldaI;Buffer Zone!
»

|
il

.

e TV

A CRETAT LA b 1t P TR T3S % P S

ROJECI' LOCATIO ]\

- - - _...-.‘Jqoﬂ, i e P gate e
ADDRESS: 1"'2?@“ra"’n’f“e"ld” < Fée"t' n
TOWN/CITY: NEWGa5IE ﬂ

TAX MAP/BLOCK/LOT/UNIT: Mab.il?.-tLdt?33

US GEOLOGICAL SURVEY (USGS) TOPO MAP WATERBODY NAME: Plscataqua RIVBF
(2] N/A . i

(Optional) LATITUDE/LONGITUDE in decimal degrees (to five decimal places): ;1,231@@‘ North

* iy

210,1255683° west

?n [rm@des.nh.gov or (603) 271-2147 )
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095

r www.des.nh.gov
2020-05 ' B

Page 20f 7



NHDES-W-06-012

‘SECTION 4 - APPLICANT (DESIRED PERMIT HOLDER) INFORMATION (Env-Wt 311.04(a)) ‘ ‘
If the apphcant isa trustora c0mpany, then complete with the trust or company information.

e e e Y : g r L8
NAME: Steven AsIoselow 1990 Trust 18 sMargarel Adlamb 19901 rust

S

| MAILING ADDRESS: ~

———— Al [ T

TOWN/CITY: T STATE ZIP CODE

Vg8 e Bl i et e ot s

EMAIL ADDRESS: =~

o T I e L

me bwml dnre 2Tk,

FAX: TR | PHONE: __

AP

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION: By initialing here: ; fm | hereby authorize NHDES to communicate all matters
relative to this appllcatlon electronically.

HORIZED AC ”‘“‘“‘T\jﬁﬁhmgﬁdu (Env-Wit 311.04(c))
LR

o _.“
P F

LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, M.1.: Riker steven:D.

COMPANY NAME: Ambit Engineeringinc:

MAILING ADDRESS: 300 GRiffin Road aunit 3

TOWN/CITY: Portsmouth STATE: NH ZIP CODE: G3801

VLTS R e A

EMAIL ADDRESS: sir@ampitengineering.com

Av—#-t

FAX: ERiaE, PHONE: 603-430-9283

b

‘ ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION: By initialing here 5’,@, I hereby authorize NHDES to communicate all matters relative
to this application electronically. .

W ATt 1301

SECTION6; feROQERTY OWNER' IN
I xiﬂ.a?“w%“ S IR
fth «'f atrust-quggmp
% s‘%ﬁé SApplicant &g

w..-»-:? LI it e HT

NAME: B354
MAILING ADDRESS: S353%
TOWN/CITY: B35 STATE % |2ip coDE B

alnee,

EMAIL ADDRESS: 5583

FERT

FAX: 100

‘f}

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION: By initialing here 5. v, | hereby authorize NHDES to communicate all matters relative

tothis application electronically.

Irm@des.nh.gov or (603) 271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NR 03302-0095

www.des.nh.gov
2020-05 Page 3 of 7



-

NHDES-W-06-012 B
!

;71\-" e gt T .;' “!‘:tn-..i’ T P AL IR AN G A ML e € DY i J" s a2 q‘{*\q A-;q,(,q{g LW, ‘.L ,.._}_u ‘-»-“:5"’4’5-&’: i) .“_q B
ESECI;IOI:I ~-'RESOUR(}E-5PECIFIC'%RIITERIA ESI' ABLISHED 1;\! ’:En{kv'wt 400; ?Env-Wt SO‘E.-E v Wt ? 700,
L R Tl 2 10T, Lo Eeale 4 . o, 3‘__-[. "*‘Ii}"" .-—
- - a IR % o AL E
{ENV:Wt 300 HAVE BEEN MET,(E thi oA SlEENRERA S R i BN

Describe how the resource-specific crltena have been met for each chapter listed above (please attach mformatlon
about stream crossungs coastal resources prime wetlands, or non-tidal wetlands and surface waters):
Pléase" see"attached ‘narrative

l
5,
|
_%’

}

§ ey s e e e e S e

Frast: i A B VgD Tk 0E AT oL, ,,nm‘ R T s

p &y L i iy,
AV BIDANCE AND INIVIZATION s i S T

sscnou s""

A ‘f‘-‘

Impacts within wetland jurisdiction rntost be avoided to the maximum extent practicable {Env-Wt 313.03(a))*. Any
project with unavoidable jurisdictional impacts must then be minimized as described in the Wetlands Best Management
Practice Techniques For Avoidance and Minimization and the Wetlands Permitting: Avoidance, Minimization and
Mitigation Fact Sheet. For minor or major projects, a functional assessment of all wetlands on the project site is
required (Env-Wt 311.03(b)(10))*. ¢

Please refer to the application checkliﬁst to ensure that you have attached all documents related to avoidance and
minimization, as well as functicnal assessment {where applicable). You can use the Avoidance and Minimization
Checklist, the Avoidance and Mmrmlzatlon Narrative, or your own avoidance and minimization narrative.

i
*See Env-Wit 311.03(b)(6) and Env-Wti311.03{b}{10) for shoreline structure exemptions.

i :
T A S ok SO E s T el  etd. e AR R T T T, P AL M LA e
55%['9"_'4,9 ;, MITIGA] : :_M_ENIJ(E“V' —";,j~ Rt
act _regﬁi en tlonﬁmeetmg”
da 3 I"‘I"O to! submlttm ~*tahl.sqffit.":l daf CAD Ilgattg'r?\wi
gL y prl','-in éd'w: ‘154 g' AT ‘.‘f"l 3 MY & pp

Mltlgatlon Pre- Appllcatlon Meeting Date Month: [T | Day: Eﬂ Year: “-b,}:_f
(EX) N/A - Mmitigation is not requnred) '

SECTION 10 ¥ THE PROJECTME ﬁfs's:omﬁ NSATORY,MITIGATION REQUIREMENTS (Env-Wr313101(3) (1)¢) %

AP R T wtm"— IO o] i IR R P AT e TN A ST TR 3

Confirm that you have submitted a compensatory mitigation proposal that meets the reqwrements of Env- Wt 800 for
all permanent unavoidable impacts that will remain after avoidance and minimization techniques have been exercised

to the maximum extent practicable: H I confirm submittal.

S

i
(B4 N/A — Compensatory mitigation .é not required)

Irm@des.nh.gov or (603) 271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095

_ www.des.nh.gov
2020-05 Page 4 of 7
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SECTION 11 - IMPACT AREA (Eniv: o

For each ]urisdlctlonal area tha will belhas been impacted provude square feet (SF) and, if apphcable, Imear.feet (LF) of
Impact and note whether the Impact is after-th&fact (ATF i e work was started or completed wnthout a permit}

note instal!atron of a stream crossing ln an ephemeral stream may be undertaken without a permrt per Ru.'e Env Wt

309 02{d), however other dredge orfi f 0 r‘mpacts should be included below N K PR C IR

For perenmal streams/rwers, the Imear footage o? impact Is calculated by summmg the lengths of dlsturbances to the

' channeland banks . . .- = S oL . i
Permanent impacts are impacts that wull remam after the- prOject is complete (eg., changes in grade or. surface matenals).
Temporary impacts are |mpacts ot Intended to remain (and wIlI be restored to pre-constructlon condmons) after the

s .-
I

pro;ectlscompleted et : L. ® LR . . . o

PERMANENT TEMPORARY
JURISDlCTlON_AL AREA SF F ATF SF F ATF
Forested Wetland E.;;_‘H'j El Zl
Scrub-shrub Wetland P 3] B
$ | Emergent Wetland "_,“"V_ )
2 | wet Meadow Tl ] B
§ Vernal Pool ‘ ]
Designated Prime Wetland ! EE
Duly-established 100-foot Prime Wetland Buffer 3] ]
% | Intermittent / Ephemeral Stream B T .
§ Perennial Stream or River ":?j
@ | Lake / Pond 3 VRS %]
€ | Docking - Lake / Pond 7] e =
a Docking - River II ]
Bank - Intermittent Stream %]
':‘% Bank - Perennial Stream / River EI
@ | Bank / Shoreline - Lake / Pond
Tidal Waters 1] (]
Tidal Marsh ] i
S | Sand Dune
F | Undeveloped Tidal Buffer Zone (TBZ) IB;
Previously-developed TBZ )
Docking - Tidal Water 14 A
TOTAL 7t w3
SRR e = ,;::,;‘-’4-‘ 1 ‘;*“-'H : ST

'SECTION 12 APPUICATION FEE(RSA482:A3,1) 5/ ¥iad A

[¥] MINSMUM IMPACT FEE: Flat fee of $400.

NON-ENFORCEMENT RELATED, PUBLICLY-FUNDED AND SUPERVISED RESTORATION PROJECTS, REGARDLESS OF
IMPACT CLASSIFICATION: Flat fee of $400 (refer to RSA 482-A:3, 1(c) for restrictions).

[(X] MINOR OR MAIJOR IMPACT FEE: Calculate using the table below:

- ;i ‘5 LN
LR AL TR

Permanent and temporary (non-docking): 1435 SF x $040= $574
Seasonal docking structure: 375 SF x $200= $750
Permanent docking structure: 300 SF x $4.00= $ 717200

Projects proposing shoreline structures (including docks) add $400 = $ 400
Total= $2924

The application fee for minor or major impact is the above calculated total or $400, whichever is greater=  § E.-‘,Eﬁ-‘ﬁ]

Irm@des.nh.gov or (603) 271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095

www.des.nh.gov
2020-05 Page S of 7
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SECI'ION 13 PROJECT CLASSIFICATION (Env-Wt 306 05)
Indlcate the prcuect cIass:f catlon '

[&] Minor project Major Project

Minimum Impact Project

R A e R 1 SR L SR PR e I TR

'SECTION 14 “REQUIRED.CERTIEICATIONS' (Env""\ﬁit;
he SO VR T e T i DN -ué’-qv-; ok A TR AT .

Initial each box below to certify: H

P o f
A
T i'xl"‘-hxa..

LA

Initials: : |

o i
SRR ]

5?@ To the best of the signer’s knowledge and belief, all required notifications have been provided.

Initials:

E i The information submltted on or with the application is true, complete, and not misleading to the best of the
S/é signer’s knowledge and belief.

£ |

¢

The signer understands th:—'xi:t:
* The submission of 1|:,alse, incomplete, or misleading information constitutes grounds for NHDES to:
1. Deny the application.
2. . Revoke any approval that is granted based on the information.
3. Ifthe signer is 3 certified wetland scientist, licensed surveyor, or professional engineer licensed to

{nitials:

TRy practice in Ne\.{:r Hampshire, refer the matter to the joint board of licensure and certification

et

0 established by RSA 310-A:1.

e s The signer is subject to the penalties specified in New Hampshlre law for falsification in official matters,
currently RSA 641. _

+ The signature shalliconstitute authorization for the municipal conservation commission and the |

Department to ins%ect the site of the proposed project, except for minimum impact forestry SPN
projects and minimum impact trail projects, where the signature shall authorize only the Department to
inspect the site pursuant to RSA 482-A:6, 1.

Initials:

If the applicant is not the owner of the property, each property owner signature shall constitute certification b
< Y
@"7’@ the signer that he or she islaware of the application being filed and does not object to the filing.

, _ . |

omE e R ERLE LS )

SECTION-15:;{'R JIRED, SIGNATURES’(Env jt'311i04(a); E Env-:Wt 31 1:11)

-1"""-’"?"" 3% ap X TR RN At Bl b R :\»nﬁ-‘fhkjl"”\'“ﬂ‘* Ce TR e, i,

SIGNATURE (OWNER): ; PRINT NAME LEGIBLY:

SIGNATU PRINT NAME LEGIBLY:

o A T R NI mﬁ* i

PRINT NAME LEGIBLY: DATE:
SfevenfD[Riker

lonégs.& Qw@g‘ ETYACI.ERK‘SIG“ﬁKTﬁIfE‘TEﬁ“\?—WtBII oA E e R B

AR W ol 11 SR L E A RO R ...'x.v‘\ ] S L L R A A L ’:Juf".q::.'.-."i iy -i:.';é-".‘i..'.
As reqmred by RSA 482-A:3, I(a),{1), ILhereby certify that the applicant has filed four apphcatlon forms, four detailed
plans, and four USGS location maps with the town/city indicated below.

'EE"'\,JH

TR g
T

I PRINT NAME LEGIBLY:
. “ﬂ?fmw PR\ W s vy
TOWN/CITY: [ if”“gw PA71 E ﬂ DATE: Bl ~ 21420

Irm@des.nh.gov or (603} 271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095

www.des.nh.gov
2020-05 ' Page6of 7
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NHDES-W-06-012

DIRECTIONS FOR TOWN/CITY CLERK:
Per RSA 482-A:3, 1{a)(1)
1. IMMEDIATELY sign the ariginal application form and four copies in the signature space provided above.
2. Return the signed original application form and attachments to the applicant so that the applicant may
submit the application form and attachments to NHDES by mail or hand delivery.
3.  IMMEDIATELY distribute a copy of the application with one complete set of attachments to each of the
following bodies: the municipal Conservation Commission, the local governing body (Board of Selectmen or

Town/City Council), and the Planning Board.
4. Retain one copy of the application form and one complete set of attachments and make them reasonably

accessible for public review.

DIRECTIONS FOR APPLICANT: :
Submit the original permit application farm bearing the signature of the Town/City Clerk, additional materials, and the
"application fee to NHDES by mail or hand delivery at the address at the bottom of this page. Make check or money order

payable to “Treasurer — State of NH",

Irm@des.nh.gov or (603) 271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095

www.des.nh.gov

2020-05 Page 7of 7
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@ NEw HAMPSHIRE NATURAL HERITAGE BUREAU

NHB DATACHECK REsSULTS LETTER ST mr o
T
To:  John Chagnon, Ambit Engineering, Inc. .;;f ! .
200 Griffin Road N AUG BT 2
Unit 3 . , l
Portsmouth, NH, 03801 e R

From: NH Natural Heritage Bureau
Date: | 1/19/2019 (valid for one year from this date) -

Re:  Review by NH Natural Heritage Bureau of're'ques't shhii‘titted 'l 1/12/2019

NHB File ID: NHB]E) 3“67 - | r-*'tA'hi")p_lig‘.aut:jA‘ .jo‘hn Chagnon
Locatlon New. Castle
o Tax Maps Tax Map 17, Lot 33
Pro ject y
Descrlptl('in Extensron of an exnstmg udal dockmg structure

s

The NH Natural Heritage database has been checked by staff of the NH Natural Herltage Bureau
and/or the NH Nongame and’Endangered Specles Program for records of rare species and
exemplary natural commumtles near the area mapped below. The spec:es considered includg
those listed as Threatened or Endangered by elther the state of New l-lampshlre or the federal
govemment T K ; -

,..._:.' _“.’

It was determmed that, although there was a NHB record (e.g., rare wildlife, plant, and/or natural
commumty) present in the vicinity, we do not expect that it will be impacted by the proposed
project. This determmatlon was made based on the project information submitted via the NHB
Datacheck Tool on'l 1/ 12/2019, and cannot be used for any other project.

Y1

Department of Natural and Cultural Resources DNCR/NHB
Division of Forests and Lands 172 Pembroke Rd.
(603) 271-2214 fax: 271-6488 Concord, NH 03301
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@ NEw HAMPSHIRE NATURAL MERITAGE BUREAU
NHB DATACHECK RESULTS LETTER

MAP OF PROJECT BOUNDARIES FOR: NHB19-3670

g,

NHB19-3670

Department of Natural and Cultural Resources DNCR/NHB
Division of Forests and Lands 172 Pembroke Rd.
(603)271-2214  fax: 271-6488 Concord, NH 03301




"ABUTTER’S LIST
JN 3050.11
Steven A. Joselow 1990 Trust

Margaret A, Lamb 1990 Trust
12 Cranfield Street

TR HE Sl
ST oo ;o
R

T

oo

ays Y opany X

New Castle, NH Wi
MAP LOT NAME(S) ‘ PO BOX STREET ADDRESS CITY/STATE/ZIP
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Anne Driscoll Trustee
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SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION

L} mmwwmmr.wnmmmmwm

2)  WOBLIZATION OF DOUSPMENT TRUCKS TO THE SOE. -
0 umormmumsmumﬂgrmmws:mcrm
) mmmmxmummm
5) ALL WORN Wil BE PERFURMED AT LOW TIDE T0 NBGMIE SEDRENTATON,
8}  WOST WORK TO BE COMPLETED FROM THE ToR

OME SECTON AT T WORY WILL REDUARE ACLESS
ma:m:orncmmmmmnmmum'm
MATS WL, BE \USED WORK W THE

2

_E
i

SO
) AHTER MESTALADON OF THE ALTER FABRIC aND
BE

THE CRUSHED GRAVIL AND THEM CHBNKED, THE INSTMLATION OF TRE
06, 3 .

§) OMCE THE RPRAP HAS BEEN INSTALLED THE REMAMNG PORTION OF THE SLOPE WIL
BE STADMIZED USNG 1M PROPOSED VECETATVE STABLIZATION PLAN,

10) AL TEMPORARY ARTAS OF WPACT FROW ACCESS AND LATOOWN Wei Bf RESTORED
AFTER COWPLETION OF PROPOSED STABRIZATION WORK. OMCE ail AREAS WAl
BEIN STABROED THEN EROSCN CONTROL SYSTOMS WL BE ROMOVED.

DISCHARGES. AVOIDANCE, MINIMIZATION
AND_MITIGATION - . :

OISCHARGES OF DREDGED OR FILL MATERIAL WTO WATERS OF THE US. WiD ANY

mu?mmuamwmummmmm

WWMTMYMWMMW'MTS

mrmmmmmmxmmwmmmm:
NOT

'mnm(dpsa).mm»ora:mmmvmmm
wm;umummmmn«rmmmm
MWH_WAIAYASWMWWMMW

WRITTEN CORPS AMD MHOES AUTHORIZAON. SMIARLY, MOT USING WATS CURING FROZEN,
ORY OR OTHER COMDIMIONS WaY BE ALLOWED WITH WRITTEN CORPS A0 MHCES
AUTHORIZATION, AN ADEQUATE SUPPLY CF SPIL CONTAINMENT EQUIPVENT SHALL BE
MANTANED ON SITE.  CORDUROY ROADS AND SWAMP /CONSTRUCTION WMATS ARE CONSIGERED
A5 FILL WHETHER PHETRE INSTALLED TEWPORMLY OR PERMANCNTLY.

TIME OF YEAR WORK_WINDOW AND NQISE
RESTRICTIONS ' -

L WORK ANTICIPATED 10 B COUPLETID DURNG FHE LATE SULMER OR DALY FALL LBS.
AHO A WOOD CUSHION IS USED BETWELN THE HAMMER AND STEEL PAE.

WORK SITE RESTORATION

0 UPON COMPLENCH OF CONSTRUCTION, ALL DXSTURBCD WETLAND AREAS SHatl BE
PROPERLY STABLZED. ANY SEED M SHALL CONTAN ORLY PLAWT SPECICS

T NATVE TO MEW ENGLAND,

0 THE WIRODUCTION OR SPREAD OF BIVASMVE PLAT SPECIES W DNSTIRIE'D AREAS IS
PROHABITED. . " .

0 1N AREAS OF AUTHORIID TEMPORMRY DISTURAANCE. ¥ TREES AR CUT. THEY SkaLL
BE CUT AT GROUMD LEVEL AND NOT UPROCTED N GRIXR 10 PREANT OISRUPTION
TO THL WETLAND SOL STRUGTURE AKD TO ALLOW STUMP SPROUTS TO REVEGETATE
THE WORK ARFA, UNLESS OTHOAWISE AUTHORIZED.

D WETLAHD AREAS WIHRT PORMANINT DISTURBANCE IS NOT AUTHORIZID SHail BE
RESTORCD 10 THOR ORIGINAL COMDIMION AMD ELEVATION, WHICH UNDER MO
CRCUMSTANCES SHALL BE HIGHER THAN THE PRE=CONSTRUCTION ELEVATION,

SOL. AND VEGETATION, AND REPLACEMENT BACK TO THE ORICIKAL LOCATION SUCH
mtmmmummv:mamumwmmmv
THE SAME, UNLESS OTHERWISE ALRMOAIZED.

SEDIMENTATION AND EROSION
CONTROL

PAWNIN

Mammmmm»«nﬁnmm
mmnmmmvmmm
mmmwmmmmm N
SPANGNG QR BREZDING SEASONS 'SHall ‘BE AVDEXD, MPACTS TO THESE
msm&:muzmmntmmmmmm:m
ALL TRES OF THE YEAR, INFORMATION DW SPANNING HABITAT FOR
SPECES MANAGED UNDER THE MAGHUSON-STIVENS FISHERY CONSERVATION
WWW&E.WWSPMW!S)WEMM
FROM [HE NWFS WERSITE AT: W NERQ, MO SOV AHCD, .

ENVIRONMENTAL FUNCTIONS AND
VALUES

_ummmmmmml)mm
THE CONSTRUCTION QR OPERATION OF THE WORK AUTHORIZED BY USACOE
AND MHOES HERDIN IN A MANKIR THAT MMMCES ADVERSE RPACTS O
W.WEMMMW&VM.W!)MW
ESTABUSHMENT OR SPREND OF PLAKT SPECIES IDENTFED AS NON-HATNE
WW&BMMNS}AEMT. $E THE SECTIONM
ON INVASIVE SPECIES AT HTTP:/ Ao AL USACE AR M /RE GLLATORY /
FOR CONTROL WETHOOS.

INSPECTION

AMBIT ENGINEERING, INC.
Civll Engineers & lLand Surveyors
200 Griffta ued - Usit 3
ts, N.H. D3801-T10¢
m‘ 48— HIRX

ax {RE3} 430-L3L3

/A\ TURBIDITY CURTAIN DETAIL
A\C4 '

/B \SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

C4 /tomm rowire ocim worus 0 NTS
CANGACIN MO DERCUS SHnES)
(F N{IDD)

NOTES:

1) THE COMTRACTOR SMALL NOTIFY.DIG ST AT

1 ~BBB—C—SAFE (1-B88=144-7233) AT LEAST 72
HOURS PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY EXCAVATION ON
PUBUC OR PRNATE PROngY wmgaocsrcrr oF
UNOERGROUND URIITKES, THE EXCAVAG

RESPORSIBLE TO MAINTAN WARKS. DIG SAFE TICKETS
EXPIRE IN THIRTY DAYS,

2} UNDERCROUKND UMIUTY LOCATIONS ARE BASED UPON

THE COMTRACTOR AND/OR THE OWNER. UTIITY
CONFLUCTS SHOULD BE REPORTED Al OMCE 7O THE

3} CONIRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN CROSKMN
CONTROL MEASURES N ACCORDANCE WITH THE “NEW
HAMPSHIRE STORMWATER MANUAL, VOLUME 3, EROSION
AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS OURING CONSTRUCTION. .
{NHDES OECEMBER 2008).

JOSELOY & LAMB RESIDENCE
REVETMENT REPAIR

12 CRANFIELD STREET

NEW CASTLE, N.H.

i ADDED REVETMENT - /16720

O (ESUED FOR COMMENT . 812720

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
REVISHONS

SCALE: 1= &' JUNE 2020

REVETMENT

DETAILS D 1

FB 227 PG 48 | {3030.11



PRI S000T1AIK 3250T 03D\ IS0 11 Lamt 17 Cravileks Sireal, Mew CosMy, NHAICIY Buck & Bvcrtoawnt PesmBng\Pheas & Boecs\SES\XI10_) 1 Permiing 2000 -y, €5 RIVE? SICT

AMBIT ENGINEERING, INC.
Civil BEngineers k& Land Surveyors
2040 CriMa Read - Cmnt 3
R Fuerimosuth. NE 00881-Yi04

Tol (003) 3 -4283

Fag (s3] e38-2313

Sl >
N

NOTES:

1) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NCTIFY DIG SAFE Al
1—ARA_ DG SAFE (1-BAA-344 -T733) AT LEAST 77
HOURS PRICR TO COMMENCING AMY EXCAVATION OW
PUBLC OR PRWATE PROPERTY WITHIN 300 FEET CF
UNDERGROUND UTIUMES. FHE TxCAVATOR 13
RESPOMSISLE TO WAINTAN MARKS, DIG SAFE NCKETS
EARE M iFIETY QATS.

2) UHDERGROUND UTILTY LOCATIONS ARE BASED UPON
EEST AVALABLE EVIDENCE AND ART MOT FIELD VERIFIED.
LOCATIHG 4ND PROTTCTING ANY ABGVEGROUND OR
UNDERGROUND UDUTIES IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE COMTRACTOR AND/OR THE CWNER. UTLTY
CONFLICTS SHOULD BE REPORTED AT ONCE TO THE
DTSR ENCIHEERA. .

3} CONTRACTOR SHALL WSTALL AND MAINTAN ERCSION
CONTROL MEASURES IN ACCCRDANCE WITH THE “NEW
HAMPSHIRT STORVWATER MAHUAL. VOLUME 3, EROSION
AND SEDAENT CONTROLS DURING CONSTRUCTION.
{HHDES CECEMBER 2008).

.'/-.

e
T

f

NORTH

HADRI(2011)

/

]
L
s
|
|

>3

CRD
HH SPC

4)  VEATICAL DATUM 15 MEAN LOWER LW WATER
{MLLW). BASIS OF VERMICAL OATUM 13 REDURIDANT RTN
GNSS DESERVATIONS (£0.27). REDUCTION FROW NAVDES
IO MW BASED O NOAA STATION 8419570 SEAvEY

] -, [SLAND, PORTSMOUTE HEPECR, MLLW 2EING 4.62 FEET
. WEAWER THAR 0.00 NAYDES. .

bl v

JOSELOW & LAMB RESIDENCE
REVETMENT REPAIR
12 CRANFIELD STREET
'NEW CASTLE, N.H.

1 | ADDED REVETMENT 7/18/20
G |1SSUED FGR COMMINT . 8/18/20

1) PLACE STOMES WAWEDMIELY POLLOWDN: FEMCWA. LAY STOHMES WONDUALLY UBMARD. FRCW ' : ToN
- THE 100 WITH LARCER STOMES AT Th TOL. AL vOOS WITH SAALLS. FaSHiD SURTACE TO 6F 0. UES{:P 5 AT
: " o PSICH

=1 ! wy o o oM
,,,,,,,,,,,, e

s et

040 Dot [-25 -] 020 o+40 ’ S+

SCALE 1=8 _ _ / 1\ REVETMENT REPAIR DETAIL
: \C5/

SCALE: 17= 5 JUNE 2020

| 5

1
FB 227 PG 43} {3050.11 -




PROPOSED WETLAND IMPACT AREAS AMBIT ENGINEERING, INC.

(IN sqQ. FT) Civil Engineers & Land Surveyors
PERWANENT | TEMPORARY TOTAL Partacmyia, N1 TMG1-Te4
IMPACT (SF) IMPACT {SF) | WMPACT (5F) o) e

TIDAL WATERS WETLAND
(E2us3u) 126 - 173 353

TCAL BUFFER ZONE
(B2} %0 300 1,080 NOTES: .
TOTAL 1.a35 1) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTFY DIG SAFE Al

1-238-OC-SAFE {1-B23-344-7235) Al LEAST 22
HOURS PRIOR T COMMENCING ANY EXCAVATION ON
PUBLIC OR PINVATE PROPERTY WIHIN 100 FEET OF
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, THE EXCAVATCR 6§

RESPONSIRE TO WANMTAIN MARXS. OIG S&FE TICKETS

WETLAND NOTES:
1} HCHEST OBSIRWABLE TOE LM DELNEATLD BY STEVEN 0. RacR,

CWS ON 11/8/2019 W ACCORDWACE WITH THE FOLLOWING ~
STANGARDS: - EAPIRE W THIRTY DaYS.
4] LS. ARMY CORPS OF ENCINEELRS WETLAMDS OELNEANON £l8 .
MANUAL. TECHMCAL REPORT ¥-87-1 (JAN. 1987). A0 23 e s 2) UNOERGROUND UTIUTY LOCATIONS ARE BASED UPON
REGIONAL SUPPLEMENT §0 THE CORPS OF CMGMEES g P R . . e d : g GEST AVAILABLE EVIDENCE AND ARE NOT FIELD VERIFIED.
WETLAND DELINEATION WANUAL: NORTHCENTRAL AN e ; : T L A LOCATING AND PROTECTING ANY ACWVEGROUND OR
NORTHEAS? . VERSIN 2.0, JANUNTY 2012 NN AN - ‘ - ERGHOUKD UTILITES IS THE SOLE RESPONSIELITY OF
B) fIELD INOCATORS OF HYDRIC $OLS IN THE UNRED STATES, NN ~§'_,f = g THE CONTRACTOR AND/CR FHE OWNER. LTILITY
VEFGION 8.2, USDA-NRCS, 2038 AND (FOR DISTURIED TS} ANt : CONFUCTS SHOULD BE AEPOPTED AT ONCE 10 M€
FIELD WOICATORS. FOR IDENTFYING HYDRIC SOLS IN WEW DESIGN ENGIREER,
msaw‘.wummm 3) COMTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND WMANTAIN SROSION
TONA . CONIROL MEASUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE “NEW
€) NATOMAL UST CF PLANT SPICIES THAT OCOUR N WETLAMDS: N F HAMPSKIRE STORMWAITR MANUAL YOLUME 3, EROSION ‘
o) cu.sm-:‘:u oF ugwm mgm;;‘ur)m HABITATS OF ] M AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS DURING CONSTRUCTION.
u T
z (NHDES DECEMBER 2008),

THE UNOED STATES. USFW MAMUAL FWS/O0RS-T9/31 (1997).
E} TIENTIFICATION MAD DOCUMENTATON OF VERML POOLS w
NEW HAMPSHIRE™ (1997). NEW HAMPSHRE FISH AN Caug

4) VERTICAL OATUM IS MEAN LOWER LOW WATER
(MLLW). BASIS OF YERNICAL DATUM IS REDUNDANT RTN
CNSS OBSERVATIONS (20.27). REDUCTION FROM NAVDES
PG MLLW BASED ON NOAA STATION 8415870 SEAVEY
ISLAND, PORTEWOUTH HARBOR. MLLW BEING 4.82 FEET
LOWER THAN 0.C0 NAVDBA . _ _ _ _ - - -

3) MCCORDWG O THE LOBaL AND RECIOMaL SEA
LEVEL R:SE SCENARXIS FOR THE UNOED STATES:. MNOAL
TECHNICAL REPORT NOS CO-CPS 0B, JANUARY 2017,
THE GLOBAL MEAN SEA LEVEL RISE. WTERMEDATE
SCENARIO, IS PREDICTING .37 METERS (1.87) THROUGH
THE YEAR 2070,

&) THE PURPQSE OF THIS PLAN 1S TO SHOW THE
REVETMENT REPAY ON ASSESSOR'S MAP 17 LOT 33 W
THE TOWN OF NEW CASTLE.

2) HICHIST OBSERVABLL TIDE LIKE WAS FWRLD LOCATED DY AuE¥T -
ENGMEERING, NC—  ~ - - = v

PLANTING NOTES

.|NATIVE SHRUB PLANTING AREA:

SHRUB PLANTINGS:

VIRGINWA ROSE (RCSA VIRGINLANA) (3 GAL) (QTY: 9)

SEASIDE GOUDENROD (SOUDAGO SEMPERVIRENS) (1 GAL) (OTY: 1B}

MONTAUK DAISY (NIPPOMANTHEMUM HIPPORICUM) (RE-DISTRIQUTE EXSTING PLANTS}

PLANT EVERY 4 FT ON CENTER @ THE NATIVE SHRUD AREA. SHAUS PLANTINGS
ARE IO BE EVEMLY INSTRIBUTED BY SPECIES THROUGHOUT.

PETANNG WA
TOF 120-124

JOSELOW & LAMB RESIDENCE |- :
REVETMENT REPAIR '
12 CRANFIELD STREET

B A v e G, (6% /¢ 1 | NEW CASTLE, N.H.
\ s = l . :

AF 108

2 | ADOED PLANTING QUANTIIES 1/8/21
1 | ADDED REVETMENT 1/16/20
0 [ ISSULD FOR COMMENT 6/16/20
NG, DESCRIFTION QATE
REVISIONS

1. B AT THE TOF OF TWE SLOPE BY ANCHORING THE RECEFL & A 8 LEF® . 57 wE DREMCH
WO APPROIATILY 12 OF MECFS OXTINCED BCYOND THE 49-SLOPY

ML RICP'S wITH & ROw OF 5 g & D BT
L] = TAKES FELY 127 aPakl N THE
mmwmﬂm NTER SUP Mrmlomm“

AKES SHOULD
Ak OF Tei COLOMID Q0TS CORRESPOMONG 10 THE T STAPLE PalTDPN,
1, ;:mnrnmmwsmuﬂ».mmmmmvr—:‘nmm

L} mm'mmumwtwmwmm:m
WH AN APPRIGUAT J' OVCRAP. STAPLE TMALCH OVLILASPELE JALA, APPROCMAITLY 177 AMART

PROPQSED REVETMENT

/1T EROSION CONTROL BLANKET : SCALE 170 5 -
\C2 / NORTH AMERICAN GREEN SLOPE TREATMENT " MTS . : . N . SCALE: 1™= 5' JUNE 2020
343210 s 0 O . REVETMENT
T e PERMIT PLAN 4
A}

FR 237 PG 40 |- {3050.11



[t ey iy i by

& Bl M arn B Y H Ppmmmney My,

PREDSCTED SEa LDVOL
ftF 100 €L 12.29

wem o 093 19

ww e n ser |

mw ® EL 03

MUY & FL 000 =

WETLAMIS AHD WATTRWAYS
WRCT THOSE MIEAS THAT DeE
CORPS MG ANO WES MTWORILS A3 SECONGar REACTS. | F MOT SPCHENLY

20 LAAUTHORITED ML R SECOMOARY MPACT

= UMLESS SPIDNCALY ASTHOWMIZID UTACOL AnD AHD MMDES, NG WORX SHALL DRMN A

L PLES MSTALID - int <O OURRG. LOW WATLR Om m-wAREK BCTWELY M. B -
S WUST BE CRELED AN PeeeEd TO LLOGE O

S VERATOR s VIED 10 BETAL MeT SIE M QT OF w0, COCRETE
. .

uﬂmmw WSTALLED /DAY 9ATH THE
u:oonmunmszt COMLCAETE PAES o 18—8CHES CoadTER, $TEEL
MMA’Q

FOR ¥-N =
L N-AATER NOSE LEVOLS DAL HOT >18700 SCL AC wPuo OR 20808 PLAK RE wPo
AT A OSTANGE 10w FRO0W THE PILE SEING INSTALLED, AMO

5, N-MATER NOGE LEVIRS »433:08 PLAC KE lpPo SHALL NOT DXCTED 12 COMRECUTV
POURS ON SNT CVEM DAT AND A 12 MOUR RECOVPT POOOD (LE. W—maffX mOclf
BOLIW 155dN FLAK RE WP} ST B0 PROVIED BETWEIN wORK QaYS,

G UPON COMMETION OF CORSTRUCTION. ALL DISTURBED WETLAND ARTAS SHall BE
PROSETILY STAIMQTD. AMY SEED WX SHALL COWTAN OMLY PLANT SPECES

MAIVE 10 mCw DNGLareD
0 THE WNTRODUCTION OR SPREAD OF INVASIVE MLANT SPECICY BN CXSTURBLD AREAS IS
0 ™ ARKAS [ o TRIES 4RE CUT THET DALl

ORICEMAL COMOIMON
SON. SN0 VECETANCH, AN

CaPAE oF A

VATTRALS, AND OF NUIERMC FINC SEDRMENT, T OGTUREC) ARLES SHalL BE STABRIZED
0 art G SDMNED UPON COMMITION OF WO

COLETTED DOVICEY DL DE SLWOVED AND PLACTD AT AN UPLAND. LOCATION,
R A WAWER Tl Wty PROANT 53 LATCR WO A WATDORAY 0N WERLAND,

2}
AS NON-HATVE I
SEE THE

mmmnmmsm'am

SECTON
Oh_ WNASNT SPECIES AT m/ﬁn_-musqm.wum} FOR CONTAOL

COMPLETED WORK, AMD POST=ORIDGING SLRVEY

Tl CORPS AMD MHCCS T
W ORDER 1O ENSURL Frad
BEEN PERFORMED I8 ACCORDAMCE WiTH THE fTRWS ani
CORPS. AND HHDES WAY ALSG REDUBRE POST -CONSIRUCTION

DRANNGS

;

AMBIT ENGINEERING, INC.
Civi) Engineers & Land Surveyory
M CriMa Mead - ait 3

e, MR GIROI-TI14

Tt ﬂ:l‘ 430—9imT
Fuz 134-2315

NOTES:

¥} | THE QONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY O SAFE AT
1-BAB-OIG-SAE (1-888-3447213} AT LEAST 72
HOURS PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY EXCAVANON ON
PUBLIC OR POVATE PROPERTY WITHIN 100 FEET OF
UNDERGROUND UTKUTIES. THE EXCAVATCR IS RESFONSILE
TO 'MAINTAIN WARKS, DG SAFE TICKETS EXPIRE IN THIRTY
DTS,

2}  UNDERGROUND UTILUTY LOCANIONS ARE BASED UPON
BEST AvapABLE EVIDENCE AND ARE NOT FIELD VERIFED.
LCCATING AND PROTECTING ANY ABOQVEUROUNC OR
UNCERGROUND UTRITIES 15 THE SCLE RESPONSIBIUTY OF
THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR THE OWNER. UTILITY CONFLCTS
SHOWD 8E REPORTED AT ONCE TO THE DESIGN ENGINEER.

3} CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN ZROSION
CONTROL WEASUSES N ACCORDAMCE WITH THE “NEW
HAMPSHRE STORMWATER MANUAL. VOLUME 3, ERQSION
AND SEDMENT CONTROLS DURNG CONSTRUCTION. (NMDES
DECEMZER 2008).

4) NUMBER OF PLES 10 BE DRWEN FOR DOCKING
STRUCTURE NOT TO EXCEED 10 PILES AS OEMCTED CN
PRCPOSED DOCK E EVATION. ALSO NOTE NME OF YEAR
AND MWOISE RESTRCTIONS FOR DRMING OF PRES.

3) VERTICAL OATUM IS MEAN LOWER LOW WATER {uvLLW),
BASIS OF VERTICAL DATUM IS REDURDANT RTN GKSS
OFSERVANCNS {10.27), REDUCTION FROM NAVDES TO MLL#
BASED QN NOAA STATION 8419870 SEAVEY ISLAND.
PORTSMOUTH HARBIOR. MLLW BEING 4,62 FEET LOWER
THAN 0.00 NAVDES.

JOSELOW & LAMB RESIDENCE
TIDAL DOCKING STRUCTURE
12 CRANFIELD STREET

NEW CASTLE, N.H.

4 SHORTEN DOCK PER MNHF&$ /3020
3 | SHORTEN DOCK LENCTH 11/2/20
2 [ atcosnicurs pocK 9/21/20
V| REVISED LOCATION 7/16/20
0 [iSSUD FOR COWMENT 2/26/20
NO. DESCRIPTON DATE
- REVISIONS

[{-202

FEBRUARY 2020

SCALE: 1" = 10

DOCK

DETALS . C3

1 Y
FB 227 PG 49 1305011+
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O 8 s o Sadatere 2t

WETLAND NOQTES:

1) HIGHEST OQESERVABLE NIOE UNE BELINCATED 8@ STEVEN
D. RKER, CWS ON i1/3/2019 IN ACCORCANCE WiTH THE
FOLLOWING STANGARDS:

]

-

c}

]

V.S, ARMY CORPS OF ENCINEERS WETLANDS
CELIMEATION MAMUAL TECHNICAL REPOAT v~87=1
(SAN. 1987). AND RECIONAL SUPPLEMENT TO THE
CORPS OF ENGINLERS WETLAND CELINEATION
MANUAL: NORTHCENTRAL AND NORTHEAST REGION,
VERSICH 2,0, JWAURY 2012

FELD INDICATORS OF HYGRIC SOLS ¥ THE LMETED
STATES. VERSION 8.2, USCA-NRCS, 2018 AND
(FOR (XSTURBED SITES) FIELD INDICATORS FOR
IENTIFYING HYDRIC SOLS IN NEW EMCLAND,
VERSION 4, NEIRPCC WETLANDS WORK GROUP
(2019). .

FATIONAL UST OF PLANT SPECIES TMAT OCCUR N
WETLANGS: HCRTHEAST (REGICM 1). USFWS {waY
528y | .

CLASSIFICATION OF WETLANDS AMD CEDPWATER
HABITATS OF THE UNITED STATES. USFW WaMUAL
WS 7085-79/30 (1997).

“IOENTIFICATION AND DOCULENTARON OF VERNAL
POOLS W NEW HAMPSHIRE” (1397), NEW
HAUPSHPE FISH AND GAME DEPARTMENT.

2) HMCHEST OBSERVABLE NTDE UNE wAS RELD LOCATED
BY AT ENGINEERNG, INC.

NADB 32011}

oo

AMBIT ENGINEERING, INC.
Civil Engineers & Land Surveyors
200 Goffis Resd = Usit 3

NE. OMOL~7114

Tal (803) 420
Far [863) M-EN13

NOTES:

1) PARCEL 1S SHCWM ON THE TOWN OF NEW CASTLE
ASSESSOR'S MAP 7 AS LOT 33,

2) OWNLRS OF RECORD:
STEVEN A JOSELOW 1990 RUST
STEVEN A JOSELOW. TRUSTEE &
MARGARET A. LAMB 1950 TRUST
£ A LAMB, TRUSTEE
58 STATE SVREET -
PORTSMOUTH,

. NH 03803
805872991

3} PORTIONS OF THE PARCEL ARE IN A SPECIAL FLOOD
HAZARD AREA, ZONE VE {EL11} AKD af (EL.9). AS SHOWN
O&”F'RH PANEL 3350715CO278E. EFFECTVE DATE MAY 17,

2

4) EXSTING LOT AREA:
©,785: S.F. (PER PLAN REFERENGE 1)
0.22¢ ACRES (PER PLAN REFERENCE 1)}

3} VIRTICAL CATUM IS MEAN LCWER LOW WATER {MLLW).
BaStS OF VERTICAL DAFUM IS REDUNDANT ATN GNSS
GESERVATIONS (£0.2°). REDUCTION FROM NAVDAS 1O MLLW
BASED ON NOAA STATION 2419570 SEAVEY ISLAND,
PORTSMOUTH HARBOR. MLLW BEING 4.82 FEET LOWER THAN
0.00 NAVDSS.

5) THE PURPOSE OF TWIS PLAN IS TO SHOW TME
PROPOSED DOCK EXTENSIOM ON ASSESSOR'S MAP 17 LOF™
33 I THE TOWN OF NEW CASTLE. -

7) EOSTNG DOCK PERWT J2000-02183.

8) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KOTWY DIG SAFE AT
$—B23-DIG—SAFE (t—B2a8-344=-7233) AT LEAST 72 HOURS
PRIOR 10 COMMENCING ANY EXCAVATICN ON PUBLIC OR
PRIVATE PRCPERTY WOHIN 100 FEET OF UNDERGROUNOD
UTLMES. THE EXCAVATOR IS RESPONSIELE TO MAINTAN
WARKS. DIC SAFE TICKETS IXPARE N THIRTY DAYS,

9] UNDERGROUMND LTIUTY LOCATIONS ARE BASED UPON
BEST aVAUABLE EVIDENCE AND ARE NOT FIELD VERIFED.
LOCATING AND. PROTECT:NG ANY ABOVEGIQUND OR
UNDERGROUND UTMIES 1S THE SOLE RESPONSIZLITY OF
THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR THE OWMER. UTILTY CONFLICTS
SHOULD BE REPORTEC AT CHCE TO THE DESIGN ENGINEER.

10} CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN EROSION
CONTROL MEASURES iN ACCORDANCE WITH FHE “NEW
HAMPSH!RE STORMNATER MANUAL, VOLLME 3. EROSION AND
SEGMENT CONTROLS DURMNG CONSTRUCRION. (NHOES
DECEMBER 2008).

JOSELOW- & LAMB RESIDENCE
TIDAL DOCKING STRUCTURE
12 CRANFIELD STREET -

NEW CASTLE, N.H.

4 | SHORTEN DOCK PER NHF&G . 11/30/25

3 | SHORTEN DOCK LENGTH 4 1N/2/20

2 | ADO EEL GRASS, RECOHFIGURE GOCK 9/22/20

1 | RECONSTRUCTED DECK & $TAIRS /18720

0 [rSSUED FOR COMMENT \ 2/24/20

HO. DESCRIPTIICN B CATE
REVIDIONS

1320

SCALE: 1"=10’ FEBRUARY 2020

NH DES DOCK

PERMIT PLAN C2

1 - |
B 227 PG 49 } {3050 11}



AMBIT ENGINEERING, INC.
Civil Engineers & Land Surveyors
08 Crine Read — Unit 3

it N.M. 43301-T1)4

Pt
Tal (03] 130-9287
Pux {803} $38-2313

NORTH
NADBI(Z011)

NOTES:

1) PARCEL 15 SHOWN ON THE TONN OF NEW CASTLE
ASSESSOR'S MAP 17 aS LOT 33. .

GRID

2} OWNIRS OF RECORO:

. STEVEN A JCSELOW 1950 TRUST
STEVEN A JOSILOW, TRUSTES &
MARGARET A. LAMB 199C TRUST
MARGARET A LAME, TRUSTEE
38 SIATE STREET
PORTSMOUTH, hH 03801
618/ 2991

MM SPC

LOCATION MAP

3) POATONS OF THE PARCEL ARE IN A SPECWL FLOOD
. HAZARD AREA, ZOAE VE {EL.13) AND AE (ELS), AS -
PLAN REFERENCE: - SHOWN ON FIRW PANEL g&uiacoznz. EFTECTVE DaTE
/ 1) PLAN OF LAND iIN NEW CASTLE, NH SHCWING EXISTING MaY 17, 2008.
SITE COMDITIONS & PRGPOSED GARAGE AT 12 CRANPELD
e STREET (ASSESSORS MAP 17 LOT 33), RECORD OWNER 4} EXISTAG LOT AREA:
CYNTHIA TUNCAN, 12 CRANFIELD $IREET, NCW CASTLE. NH 9,785z SF, (PER PLAN REFEREMCE 1)
#0388+, SREPARED BY MLLINNIM ENGINEERING, INC. SATED 0.22% ACRES (PER PLAN REFEREMCE 1)
/' SEPTEMBER 24, 2013. NO7 ECORDED.
5) PARCEL 1S LOCATED I ThE RESIDENTAL (R—1)
ZOMING DISTRICT AND IS SUBJECT TO THE MISTORK
QVERLAY OISTRICT AND SENSITRE AREA CVERLAY DNSTRICT.

&) THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SMOW THE
EXISTING CONDITIONS ON A PORTION OF ASSESSOR'S WAP
17 107 33 IN THE TOWN OF NEW CASTLE.

7) VERTICAL DATUM IS MEAN LOWER UOW WATER (WLLW).
BASIS OF VERTICAL CATUM IS REDUNDANT RTH GNSS

S S e T & CESERVATIONS (0.2}, RIDUCTION FRON NAVDB3 TO
WLW BASED ON NOAA STATION B410970 SEAVEY ISLAND,
RS PORTSMOUTH FARBOR, MLLW BEING 4,62 FEET (OWER

THAN 0.00 NAVOBE.

8) BOUNDARY UNES SHOWN HERZON ARE BASEC SOLILY
Oh PLAN REFERENCE 5. NC RESEARCH OF EASEMENTS,
RESTRICTIONS, TTC. WERE REVIEWED W THE PSEPARATION
OF THIS PLAN.

STOnE PLANNG maLl
$) DUSING DOCK PERMIT J2000-02388.

LEGEND:

K/F NOW OF FIRMCRLY /
RP RECORD OF PROBATE
ICRO ROCKINGrAM COLNTY REGISTIEY -
& or oes - . JOSELOW & LAMB RESIDENCE
AR 11 S 0T 2t ~7 . -
5 > St 00 WETLAND NOTES: < DOCK ‘& REVETMENT REPAIR
Py PO WO/ POR PE FOUND 1) HGHEST OISIRVABLE VIOL UME CEINEATED BY STOVIN ;
E] m:’rz Fas0 ?mcg&mﬂm’ '“ A WM THE 12 CRANF]ELD STREET
I/ CONCRETE BOUND FOUND A) US. ARUY CORPS OF ENCINEERS wETLANGS
- RALROAT S%E SET DEUMEATION MANUAL, TECHMCAL REPORT Y-87=1 NE‘Y CASTLE, N-H-
» mON ROD SET {JAN. 1987). AND RECIONA, SUPPLEMEN! TO THE
2 mu...mmu ’f,' moio%—m oD, SORT St REG O Fradet gk
1 NQRT NORTH A 7 WAL
o _ = VERSION 1.0, JANUARY 20:2. ~ o 12.9-02.
___________ DG SETBRCK ' B) FIELD INDICATORS OF HYDAXC SONS IN THE UNMTED ~ .
e W A b WATER N f;;;sm;;s”?u;’mﬁ 2318 AMD ——— ~~ // 2 | ADD EEL GRASS COMMUNITY - 9/18/20
- ——— - —— MW —  MEAN UM WATER LNE . mnmmm: _;.(::l:. n :tusmmtmmm .—-"’, . q‘_::\ I 1 [ OCSTING REVETMENT UPCATED /38720
— —— . —— MTL— M+ OES HMCHLST CHSIRVABLE TIOE LG VERSION 4. NEWPCC WETLANDS WORK CROUP ~ 0 [ SSUED FOR COWWENT 1/27/20
t— == = = FRESHWATIR ATILAND UMNE (29} . =
— o e— o —— = TN BUTFIR LN €} KATONAL L5T OF PLAHT SPECKS Tral OCOUR . ~ M NO. DESCRIFTION DAIE
—— . OVERMEAD ELECTRC /WRES “WETLANDS: NOSTHEAST (RECION 1), USFWS (MAT - - 05 ROVIGIONS
100 CWTRUR i983). .
972 PG FLEEION : D) CLASSFICATION OF WETLANDS AMD DEEPWATER »
Y™ wOO03 [/ TREE LAE . HADITATS OF IHE UNTED STATES. USPW WANUAL ‘?:
o CICROL GURET FNS/CAS-79/3% (1997).
\ E}) “IDENTIICATIGH AND DOCUMENTATION OF YERMAL
g ERATON POOLS N NEW MAUPSHIRE™ (1997), NEW .
. TEMPORNRY EEMCIMARY WAMPSHRE FISH AND GAWE DEPARTMENT. Ln‘tnrwom o e
tve, TP g
-5 LANCHRSAPLD) APEA 1) HIGREST CBSERVABLE TWOE C'NE WAS FELD LOCATED
BY AMBIT ENGHEERING, INC,
» PHOTO LOCATION
, L oA " A
SURVEY BY THIS OFFICE AND HAS AN ACOURACY OF THE 4‘!1'“;6 ;%’ GRAPHIC SCALE SCALE i"=10 JANUARY 2020
CLOSED TRAVERSE TMAT EXCEZDS THE FRECISION OF S NG
115,000, & conrcn N 2 = = - : IR EXISTING CONDITIONS
tisfsonn e — o W % & oemouton pan | (]
BAM A DOBBERSTEN, LLS . DATE - . :

L i
Fg 227 PG 49 {305¢.11




